Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING mh1043-050 08/16/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 665 LAKE RIDGE DRIVE SIERRA'S RESIDENTIAL SERVICES GROUP HI CAMERON, NC 28326 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) V 000 INITIAL COMMENTS V 000 A complaint and annual survey was completed on August 16, 2018. The complaint was unsubstantiated (Intake NC00134306). Deficiencies were cited. The facility is licensed for the following service DHSR - Mental Health category: 10A NCAC 27G. 1700 Residential Treatment Staff Secure for Children or SEP 112018 Adolescents. V 105 27G .0201 (A) (1-7) Governing Body Policies V 105 Lic. & Cert. Section 10A NCAC 27G .0201 GOVERNING BODY **POLICIES** (a) The governing body responsible for each facility or service shall develop and implement written policies for the following: (1) delegation of management authority for the operation of the facility and services; (2) criteria for admission: (3) criteria for discharge; (4) admission assessments, including: (A) who will perform the assessment; and (B) time frames for completing assessment. (5) client record management, including: (A) persons authorized to document: (B) transporting records: (C) safeguard of records against loss, tampering. defacement or use by unauthorized persons; (D) assurance of record accessibility to authorized users at all times; and (E) assurance of confidentiality of records. (6) screenings, which shall include: (A) an assessment of the individual's presenting problem or need: (B) an assessment of whether or not the facility can provide services to address the individual's needs; and (C) the disposition, including referrals and Division of Health Service Regulation

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR

MSW, LOSW

Clinical Director

9/05/2018

Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING mhl043-050 09/05/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 665 LAKE RIDGE DRIVE SIERRA'S RESIDENTIAL SERVICES GROUP H CAMERON, NC 28326 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5)(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE REGULATORYORLSCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) V 000 INITIAL COMMENTS V 000 A complaint and annual survey was completed on August 16, 2018. The complaint was unsubstantiated (Intake NC00134306). Deficiencies were cited. The facility is licensed for the following service category: 10A NCAC 27G, 1700 Residential Treatment Staff Secure for Children or Adolescents. V 105 27G .0201 (A) (1-7) Governing Body Policies V 105 10A NCAC 27G .0201 GOVERNING BODY POLICIES (a) The governing body responsible for each facility or service shall develop and implement written policies for the following: (1) delegation of management authority for the operation of the facility and services; (2) criteria for admission; (3) criteria for discharge; (4) admission assessments, including: (A) who will perform the assessment; and (B) time frames for completing assessment. (5) client record management, including: (A) persons authorized to document: (B) transporting records; (C) safeguard of records against loss, tampering, defacement or use by unauthorized persons: (D) assurance of record accessibility to authorized users at all times; and (E) assurance of confidentiality of records. (6) screenings, which shall include: (A) an assessment of the individual'spresenting problem or need; (B) an assessment of whether or not the facility can provide services to address the individual's needs; and (C) the disposition, including referrals and

Division of Health Service Regulation

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

STATE FORM Clinical Director

DD0L11

If continuation shoot 1 of 1

Division of Health Service Regulation

	N OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G:	(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETED	
		mhl043-050	B. WING _		09/05/20	18
		VICES GROUP H 665 LAKE	E RIDGE DE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROFILE OF T	DBE CON	(X5) MPLETE MATE
	ERRA'S RESIDENTIAL SERVICES GROUP H  CAMERON  X4) ID  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES REFIX  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		V 105	SRS's Clinical Director will devimplement written policies for an assessments, including time fra completing assessment and an assof whether or not the facility can services to address the individual's This plan of action will take immediately.  SRS's Medical Records Person monitor at least on a quarterly ensure compliance.	dmission mes for essment provide needs. e effect	5/2018
		as evidenced by: iews and interviews, the failed to develop and				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY	
ANDPLAN	AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING	3:	COM	PLETED	
			B. WING				
		mhl043-050	B. WING		09/	05/2018	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			, STATE, ZIP CODE			
SIERRA'	'S RESIDENTIAL SER	VICES GROUP H 665 LAKE	RIDGE DR	IVE			
		CAMERO	N, NC 2832	26			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULDBE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
V 105	Continued From pa	ge 2	V 105				
V 105	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		V 105				
	monitoring by another facility was duplicating	ent as he was advised during er regulatory agency that the ng work/effort when they admission assessment.	V 111				
	Assessment/Treatm	ent/Habilitation Plan					

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTII A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION G:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		mhl043-050	B. WING		09/05/2018	
	PROVIDEROR SUPPLIER 'S RESIDENTIAL SER	VICES GROUP H 665 LAKE	DRESS, CITY RIDGE DR			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	DBE COMPLETE	
V 111	PLAN  (a) An assessment client, according to the delivery of service be limited to:  (1) the client's preside (2) the client's need (3) a provisional or established diagnost of admission, except detoxification or oth shall have an established diagnost of admission;  (4) a pertinent social and (5) evaluations or a psychiatric, substant vocational, as approximately when services a establishment and intreatment/habilitation referred to as the "p	05 ASSESSMENT AND ILITATION OR SERVICE shall be completed for a governing body policy, prior to ces, and shall include, but not senting problem;		SRS's Clinical Director will dever complete an assessment for a according to governing body policy the delivery of services, and shall but not be limited to:  (1) the client's presenting probication (2) the client's needs and strent (3) a provisional or admitting of with an established diagnosis dewithin 30 days of admission, excellent admitted to a detoxification 24-hour medical program shall be established diagnosis upon admissication (4) a pertinent social, family medical history; and (5) evaluations or assessment as psychiatric, substance abuse, and vocational, as appropriate to the needs.  (b) When services are provided privince the stablishment and implementation treatment/habilitation or services hereafter referred to as the strategies to address the client's propoblem shall be documented. This plan of action will take immediately.  SRS's Medical Records Person monitor at least on a quarterly be ensure compliance.	a client, y, prior to include, lem; igths; diagnosis termined pt that a or other have an on; ily, and ts, such medical, e client's or to the n of the e plan, "plan," essenting e effect nel will	
	facility failed to docu completed for 3 of 3	as evidenced by: iews and interviews, the ment an assessment was current clients (#1; #2 & #3) ent (FC #1) prior to the				

Division of Health ServiceRegulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: \_\_\_\_\_ mhl043-050 B. WING \_\_\_ 09/05/2018

ERRA'S	S RESIDENTIAL SERVICES GROUP H 665 LAKE	RIDGE DRIV	/E	
		N, NC 28326		
X4) ID REFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORYORLSCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLE DATE
V 111	Continued From page 4	V 111		
	delivery of services which included the components identified in the rule. The findings are:			
	Review on 8/9/18 of Client #1's record revealed: - Admission date of 5/23/18 - Comprehensive Clinical Assessment (CCA) dated 4/12/18 completed by an external provider for another agency documented the client's diagnosis: Post Traumatic Stress Disorder (PTSD); Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder (ADHD) - Combined Type, Moderate  Review on 8/9/18 of Client #2's record revealed: - Admission date 4/23/18 - Person Centered Plan (PCP) completed on 4/16/18 by client's prior placement contained an assessment which documented his diagnosis as: Intermittent Explosive Disorder; Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder and Oppositional Defiant Disorder - Severe			
	Review on 8/9/18 of Client #3's record revealed: - Admission date of 5/7/18 - PCP dated 6/15/18 completed on 6/15/18 by client's prior placement contained an assessment which documented his diagnosis as: PTSD; Conduct Disorder - Childhood Onset; ADHD - Combined Type.			
	Review on 8/13/18 of Former Client (FC) #1's record revealed: - Admission date of 5/14/18 - Discharge date of 6/29/18 - Assessment completed by the facility on 6/22/18 documented diagnoses of Intermittent Explosive Disorder; ADHD, Combined; Reactive Attachment Disorder and Pica.			
	Additional review on 8/9/18 of Client #1.#2 and			

DD0L11

PRINTED: 09/04/2018 FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED. A. BUILDING: mhl043-050 B. WING 09/05/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 665 LAKE RIDGE DRIVE SIERRA'S RESIDENTIAL SERVICES GROUP H CAMERON, NC 28326 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) V 111 Continued From page 5 V 111 #3's records revealed: - The records did not contain an assessment completed by the agency prior to the client's admission. Additional review on 8/13/18 of FC #1's record

Interview on 8/16/18, with the facility Licensee

- Facility staff completed and documented an assessment, however, staff documented the assessment was completed on 6/22/18 afterthe client was hospitalized and being considered for

- He is responsible for completing admission assessments.
- He personally completes a face-to-face interview with each potential client prior to making a decision whether the client should be admitted to the facility.
- He looks for the potential client's "strengths and things we can work with them on and what they want to work on."
- He makes his own personal notes and obtains information from the client's previous service providers and parents/guardians.
- The facility uses the CCA completed by a client's previous service provider as their admission assessment.
- He was advised during monitoring by another regulatory agency that the facility was duplicating work/effort by completing their own admission assessment.
- Consequently, the facility's admissions' process does not include a documented admission assessment for client's prior to admission as required by rule.

Division of Health Service Regulation

revealed:

discharge.

PRINTED: 09/04/2018 FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: \_\_\_ B. WING mhl043-050 09/05/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 665 LAKE RIDGE DRIVE SIERRA'S RESIDENTIAL SERVICES GROUP H CAMERON, NC 28326 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5)(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) V 112 Continued From page 6 V 112 SRS's Clinical Director will develop and V 112 27G .0205 (C-D) V 112 Clinical |09/05/2018 implement Assessment/Treatment/Habilitation Plan the Agency's Assessment prior to a Consumer's admission. The Treatment/Habilitation 10A NCAC 27G .0205 ASSESSMENTAND Plan will be developed and based on the TREATMENT/HABILITATION OR SERVICE assessment and in partnership with the **PLAN** client or legally responsible person or (c) The plan shall be developed based on the both, within 30 days of admission for assessment, and in partnership with the client or clients who are expected to receive legally responsible person or both, within 30 days services beyond 30 days. of admission for clients who are expected to (c) The plan shall include: receive services beyond 30 days. (1) client outcome(s) that (d) The plan shall include: anticipated to be achieved by provision (1) client outcome(s) that are anticipated to be of the service and a projected date of achieved by provision of the service and a achievement; projected date of achievement; (2) strategies: (2) strategies; (3) staff responsible: (3) staff responsible; (4) a schedule for review of the plan at (4) a schedule for review of the plan at least least annually in consultation with the annually in consultation with the client or legally client or legally responsible person or responsible person or both: both: (5) basis for evaluation or assessment of basis for evaluation or assessment of outcome achievement: and outcome achievement. (6) written consent or agreement by the client or This plan of action will take effect responsible party, or a written statement by the immediately. provider stating why such consent could not be obtained. SRS's Medical Records Personnel will monitor at least on a quarterly basis to ensure compliance.

Division of Health Service Regulation

(FC #1.)

This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on record reviews and interviews, the facility failed to assure a treatment plan was developed based on an assessment within 30 days of admission affecting 1 of 1 former client

DD0L11

PRINTED: 09/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health ServiceRegulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: \_\_\_ COMPLETED B. WING \_\_\_ mhl043-050 09/05/2018

IERRA'	S RESIDENTIAL SERVICES GROUP H	RIDGE DRIN N, NC 28326		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLE DATE
V 112	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLE
	violence, specifically towards mother. c. Client was subsequently admitted to a psychiatric hospital after the above incident until 5/14/18 when he was discharged and admitted to the current Level III facility. 2. A Discharge Summary dated 6/22/18 and a "Mental Health Assessment" completed by the facility as a part of the recommendation discharge documented: a. Client is "impulsive and quick tempered" leading to "multiple school suspensions and			

Division of Health Service Regulation
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVI

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		mhl043-050	B. WING		09	/05/2018	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER S RESIDENTIAL SER	VICES GROUP H 665 LAK	DDRESS, CITY E RIDGE DR DN, NC 2832				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES OF THE	DULDBE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
V 112	psychiatric hospital b. Client was admit issues with his ange making, severe more symptom managem 3. Client was hospit display of unsafe be property destruction communication of h guns/knives "to stat 4. Client was return overnight stay and or recommended for destructions that "were Level III residential 5. Facility staff documeeds would best be psychiatric setting settin	izations."  Ited to the facility to "improve er, impulsivity, decision od swings, social skills, ment and family relations."  alized on 6/21/18 due to "his entropy and continuous verbal omicidal threats" to steal on and shoot people."  ed to the facility after an entropy and to managed in a setting.  mented the client "treatment er met in a more secured uch as a PRTF"  18/13/18 of FC #1's record plan was last updated on dmission to the facility. The facility completed a eclient within 30 days of ected outcomes and their assessment of the	V 112				
	discharge from the fathe facility Facility staff were a (completed on 3/9/18	aviors resulting in his acility after only 39 days in using the treatment plan 3, updated 5/7/18 and 5/9/18) prior to his admission.					

PRINTED: 09/04/2018 FORM APPROVED

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		mhl043-050	B. WING		09/	05/2018	
NAME OF PROVIDE		VICES GROUP H 665 LAK	DDRESS, CITY, SE RIDGE DRIV		1		
	CH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ( MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SCIDENTIFYINGINFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULDBE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
facility behavi - He per intervier a decise to the se however admisses - He lo things want to - Cons develo to the fe	olan was modestaff to use it ors. ersonally core with each sion whether facility and mer he does not sion document owe can work of work on." equently, FC ped within 30 acility and bases a safety and bases a safety and bases for the power can work of work on."	dified to include strategies for n addressing FC #1's impletes a face-to-face potential client prior to making the client should be admitted takes his own personal notes, ot complete a facility	V 112				



## SIERRA'S RESIDENTIAL SERVICES, INC. P. O. Box 655 Lillington, NC 27546

Date: September 05, 2018

DHSR - Mental Health

To: Ms. Maryland M. Chenier, LCSW, MPH

NC Division of Health Service Regulation

2718 Mail Service Center Raleigh, NC 27699-2718 SEP 112018

Lic. & Cert. Section

Re: Plan of Corrections

Dear Ms. Chenier:

Enclosed you will find a copy of my Plan of Corrections (POC) and Signatures for Sierra's Group Home #3 located at 665 Lake Ridge Drive Cameron, NC 28326.

If you should have questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to call me at (910) 814-4243.

Sincerely,

Scottie J. VanHook, MSW, LCSW

CEO/Clinical Director

Sierra's Residential Services, Inc.